



Exhibit A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

|   |   |                               |
|---|---|-------------------------------|
| -----   | X |                               |
|   | : |                               |
| SETH NAUGLER, <i>et al.</i> ,                                   | : |                               |
|   | : |                               |
| Plaintiffs,   | : | Case No. 05-CV-4751 (NG)(VVP) |
|   | : |                               |
| - v. -  | : |                               |
|   | : |                               |
| AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,<br>INTERNATIONAL, <i>et ano.</i> , | : |                               |
|   | : |                               |
| Defendants.   | : |                               |
|   | : |                               |
| -----   | X |                               |

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

James L. Linsey (JL 5546)  
Joshua J. Ellison (JE 3395)  
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP  
330 West 42d Street, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 563-4100  
Facsimile: (212) 695-5436

Clay Warner  
Air Line Pilots Association, International  
Legal Department  
535 Herndon Parkway  
Herndon, VA 22070-1169  
Telephone: (703) 689-4393  
Facsimile: (703) 481-2478

*Attorneys for Defendants Air Line Pilots  
Association, International, and Duane E.  
Woerth*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 3           |
| I. CHRONOLOGY OF THE CASE .....  | 3           |
| II. THE PARTIES.....   | 5           |
| A. Plaintiffs.....   | 5           |
| B. Defendant Air Line Pilots Association, International.....   | 6           |
| C. Defendant Duane E. Woerth.....  | 7           |
| III. US AIRWAYS’ ECONOMIC DISTRESS AND BANKRUPTCIES.....   | 7           |
| A. Economic Distress .....   | 7           |
| 1. The 2002 Restructuring Agreement.....   | 8           |
| B. Bankruptcy I.....   | 12          |
| 1. US Airways Mainline Pilots Take Further Concessions and MDA’s<br>Status as a Separate Division of US Airways is Solidified..... | 12          |
| C. US Airways Exits Bankruptcy I as the Pilots’ Defined Benefit Pension<br>Plan is Terminated .....                                | 17          |
| D. Bankruptcy II and the Merger of US Airways and America West.....  | 17          |
| IV. THE NICOLAU ARBITRATION AND AWARD.....   | 19          |
| A. ALPA Merger Policy .....  | 19          |
| 1. Goals and Principles of ALPA Merger Policy.....   | 19          |
| 2. Procedures Under ALPA Merger Policy .....   | 19          |
| B. Negotiation-Mediation-Arbitration in the US Airways-America West<br>Merger.....   | 24          |
| 1. The May 19, 2005 US Airways Certified Seniority List .....  | 25          |
| 2. Data Verification.....  | 27          |
| 3. Mediation-Arbitration in the US Airways-America West Merger .....   | 29          |
| 4. The Arbitration Proceedings.....  | 29          |
| 5. The Dispute Over the MDA Pilots Who Came From US Airways’<br>Regional Subsidiaries.....   | 32          |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| C.   | The Arbitration Board’s Deliberation and Opinion and Award .....  | 33 |
| 1.   | The Opinion and Award.....  | 34 |
| D.   | US Airways Pilots’ Opposition to the Opinion and Award.....   | 36 |
| 1.   | Litigation to Vacate the Opinion and Award.....   | 38 |
| 2.   | Litigation to Implement the Opinion and Award.....  | 38 |
|      | ARGUMENT .....  | 39 |
| I.   | THE MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS .....     | 39 |
| II.  | THE CASE IS NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW BECAUSE THE INTEGRATED SENIORITY LIST HAS NOT BEEN IMPLEMENTED ..... | 41 |
| III. | THE MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THERE WAS NO BREACH OF ALPA’S DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION .....            | 43 |
| A.   | The Legal Standard.....   | 43 |
| B.   | ALPA’s Actions Were Completely Proper.....  | 47 |
| 1.   | The July 1, 2006 US Airways Merger Committee Length of Service Proposal Was Reasonable .....                  | 47 |
| 2.   | ALPA Did Not Stipulate to the Introduction of an Erroneous List .....   | 49 |
| 3.   | The US Airways Merger Committee Did Not Breach Its DFR By Using the May 19, 2005 Policy Initiation Date ..... | 54 |
| C.   | THE ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER ACTIONS DID NOT HARM THE PLAINTIFFS IN ANY RESPECT .....                               | 55 |
| 1.   | The July 1, 2006 US Airways Merger Committee Length of Service Proposal Did Not Harm the Plaintiffs.....      | 56 |
| 2.   | The May 19, 2005 Certified Seniority List Did Not Harm the Plaintiffs.....                                    | 57 |
| 3.   | The Use of the May 19, 2005 PID Did Not Harm the Plaintiffs .....   | 58 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

|  | <b>Page</b>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ackley v. Western Conf. of Teamsters</i> ,<br>958 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1992) .....   | 46             |
| <i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Association</i> ,<br>CV 08-1633-PHX-NVW (D. Ariz.).....  | 38, 39, 43     |
| <i>ALPA v. O'Neill</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 65 (1991).....  | 43, 44, 45, 55 |
| <i>Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 274 (1971).....                                    | 45, 55         |
| <i>Arteaga v. Bevona</i> ,<br>21 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....   | 45             |
| <i>Auerbach v. Board of Educ. of the Harborfields Cent. School. Dist. of Greenlawn</i> ,<br>136 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....                         | 41             |
| <i>Barr v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> ,<br>868 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1989).....  | 45, 46         |
| <i>Cohen v. Flushing Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1995) .....  | 39             |
| <i>Deboles v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>552 F.2d 1005 (3d Cir. 1977).....  | 46             |
| <i>DelCostello v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 151 (1983).....  | 39             |
| <i>DiFelice v. US Airways, Inc.</i> ,<br>436 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....   | 7, 8           |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 330 (1953).....   | 44             |
| <i>Gaines v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>528 F. Supp. 2d 135 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 2009 WL 3806383 (2d Cir. Nov. 16,<br>2009) ..... | 46, 55, 57     |

*Hauge v. United Paperworkers Int'l Union*,  
 949 F. Supp. 979 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....45, 49, 52

*Lapir v. Maimonides Med. Ctr.*,  
 750 F. Supp. 1171 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....45, 49, 52

*Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.*,  
 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....44

*Mullen v. Bevona*,  
 1999 WL 974023 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1999).....46, 59

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dept. of Interior*,  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....42

*Nicholls v. Brookdale Univ. Hosp. and Med. Ctr.*,  
 204 Fed. Appx. 40, 42 (2d Cir. 2006).....45

*Phillips v. Lenox Hill Hosp.*,  
 673 F. Supp. 1207 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....47, 58

*Self v. Drivers, Local Union No. 61*,  
 620 F.2d 439 (4th Cir. 1980) .....46

*Sim v. NY Mail Handlers' Union No. 6*,  
 166 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1999).....46

*Spellacy v. ALPA*,  
 156 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998).....46, 55

*Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.*,  
 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....43, 44

*Tomney v. Int'l Ctr. for the Disabled*,  
 357 F. Supp. 2d 721 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....46

*United Steelworkers of Am., v. Rawson*,  
 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....44

*In re US Airways Group, Inc.*,  
 296 B.R. 734 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2003).....7, 8, 12, 17

*In re US Airways Group, Inc.*,  
 303 B.R. 784 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2003).....12, 17

*In re US Airways, Inc.*,  
 329 B.R. 793 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2005).....17, 18

*In re US Airways, Inc.*,  
 2007 WL 3231573 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Oct. 31, 2007) .....18

*Jungels v. New York*, 50 Fed. Appx. 43, 44 (2d Cir. 2002) .....41, 42

*Vaca v. Sipes*,  
 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....45

*Vaughn v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l.*,  
 395 B.R. 520 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....18

*Williams v. Air Wisconsin, Inc.*,  
 874 F. Supp. 710 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....52

*Worldcom Sec. Litig.*,  
 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....39

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....3

45 U.S.C. §§151-188 .....6, 43

49 U.S.C. § 40101, *et seq.*.....12
